

No. 23-942

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SHERMAN CAMPBELL, WARDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STEPHEN J. KARES,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

EASHA ANAND\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
WYNNE MUSCATINE GRAHAM  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H St. NE, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20001  
(510) 588-1274  
easha.anand@macarthurjustice.org

*\*Admitted to the California bar and to  
the bar of this Court. Not admitted in  
DC. Practice from DC limited to federal  
court representation.*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table Of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Statement Of The Case .....	1
Argument .....	7
I. This Court should not grant certiorari unless answering the question presented would affect the outcome of this case. ....	7
A. Unless Michigan is willing to waive reliance on procedural default, Article III and prudential considerations prevent this Court from granting certiorari. ....	8
1. Article III .....	9
2. Prudential considerations .....	12
B. If the Sixth Circuit’s ruling on procedural default does not bar Mr. Kares’s case from proceeding, there is no barrier to certiorari. ....	13
II. Mr. Kares’s habeas petition was timely filed. ....	14
A. The Sixth Circuit correctly concluded that Mr. Kares’s Section 770.16 motion was “properly filed.” .....	15
B. The Sixth Circuit correctly held that a Section 770.16 motion is an application for “collateral review.” .....	17
Conclusion.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	2
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>Bledsue v. Johnson</i> , 188 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	11
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	14
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , No. 23-235, 2024 WL 2964140 (U.S. June 13, 2024).....	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	3
<i>Gumm v. Mitchell</i> , 775 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	3
<i>Maslonka v. Hoffner</i> , 900 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	10

<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>People v. Lockridge</i> , 870 N.W.2d 502 (Mich. 2015) .....	2
<i>People v. Poole</i> , 874 N.W.2d 407 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015).....	17, 19
<i>Robinson v. Woods</i> , 901 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	9
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87 (1997).....	14
<i>Wall v. Kholi</i> , 562 U.S. 545 (2011).....	17, 18, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) .....	5, 14, 17, 19
Mich. Comp. L. § 324.5505.....	16
Mich. Comp. L. § 767A.2 .....	16
Mich. Comp. L. § 770.16.....	4
Mich. Comp. L. § 770.16(1) .....	15
Mich. Comp. L. § 770.16(2) .....	16
Mich. Comp. L. § 770.16(4)(a) .....	17, 18
Mich. Comp. L. § 770.16(8) .....	18
Mich. Comp. L. § 770.16(8)(c) .....	18

Mich. Comp. L. § 780.621(1) ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Mich. Ct. R. 6.502..... 3

Mich. Ct. R. 6.504(B)..... 20
